Submission Data File

General Information		
Form Type*	8-K	
Subject-Company File Number		
Subject-Company CIK		
Subject-Company Name		
Subject-Company IRS Number		
Contact Name	Chris Pinilla	
Contact Phone	866-683-5252	
Filer File Number		
Filer CIK*	0001476638 [Rackwise, Inc.] (Rackwise, Inc.)	
Filer CCC*	******	
Confirming Copy	No	
Notify via Website only	No	
Return Copy	No	
Group Name		
Items*	1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement	
	3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities	
	9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits	
SROS*	NONE	
Depositor CIK		
Depositor 33 File Number		
Fiscal Year		
Item Submission Type		
Period*	03-10-2014	
ABS Asset Class Type		
ABS Sub Asset Class Type		
Sponsor CIK		
(End General Information)		

Document Information	
File Count*	2
Document Name 1*	v371474_8k.htm
Document Type 1*	8-K
Document Description 1	Current Report
Document Name 2*	v371474_ex10-1.htm
Document Type 2*	EX-10.1
Document Description 2	Amended and Restated Agreement
(End Document Information)	

Notifications	
Notify via Website only	No
E-mail 1	cpinilla@vfilings.com
(End Notifications)	

Vintage Filings

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 10, 2014

RACKWISE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) **333-1763172** (Commission File Number) 27-0997534 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

2365 Iron Point Road, Suite 190 Folsom, CA 95630

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(888) 818-2385

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former address if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On March 10, 2014 we entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement (the "Amended Agreement") with Black Diamond Financial Group LLC ("BDFG") and Navesink RACK, LLC, (NavRACK"), the purchasers under a private placement offering (the "PPO") completed on September 30, 2013 in which we sold an aggregate of \$2,345,385 of units (the "PPO Units") consisting of \$2,345,385 in principal amount of 12% secured convertible notes (the "PPO Notes") and 62,622 5-year warrants (the "PPO Warrants"), each exercisable for the purchase of one share of our common stock at a price of \$3 per share. The Amended Agreement amends an agreement among the parties dated as of August 9, 2013 (the "Original Agreement"). The Original Agreement provided BDFG and NavRACK with the right to convert the PPO Notes, including all accrued interest due thereon, into 2,551,236 shares of or common stock, which amount would have represented upon issuance 85% of our outstanding shares (on a not-fully diluted basis) immediately following our August 2, 2013 1:300 reverse stock split. Upon any such conversion, the PPO Warrants were to be cancelled.

The Amended Agreement requires BDFG and NavRACK to immediately convert the PPO Notes into an aggregate of 5,551,236 shares of our common stock at which time the PPO Notes and PPO Warrants shall be cancelled and BDFG and NavRACK shall release and terminate their security interest in our assets which resulted from the purchase of the PPO Notes. The cancellation of the PPO Notes reduced our notes payable at March 10, 2014 from \$3,060,863 to \$715,478. The Amended Agreement also contains a release from BDFG and NavRACK to us under the PPO transaction and related documents.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

Reference is made to the disclosure set forth under Item 1.01 above, which disclosures are incorporated herein by reference.

In connection with the Amended Agreement, we are issuing an aggregate of 5,551,236 shares of our common stock to BDFG and NavRACK. The issuance will be made in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibits filed as part of this Current Report are as follows:

 Exhibit No.
 Description

 10.1
 Amended and Restated Agreement dated March 10, 2014 among registrant, Black Diamond Financial Group, Inc. and Navesink RACK LLC

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

RACKWISE, INC.

Dated: March 13, 2014

By: /s/ Guy A. Archbold

Guy A. Archbold Chief Executive Officer, President and Chairman of the Board

EXHIBIT 10.1

AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT

This Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of March 10, 2014 by and among Black Diamond Financial Group LLC, a limited liability company ("<u>BDFG</u>"), Navesink RACK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("<u>NAVRACK</u>"), and Rackwise, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("<u>RACK</u>"). BDFG, NAVRACK and RACK are hereinafter referred to singly as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties". Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Term Sheet referenced below.

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed to the non-binding term sheet (the "<u>Term Sheet</u>") dated May 2013, a copy of which was attached as Exhibit A to the Original Agreement (as defined below), which summarized the terms of a proposed investment by NAVRACK and BDFG in RACK;

WHEREAS, the Conversion Price section of the Term Sheet and corresponding Transaction Documents (as defined in the Subscription Agreements), including a series of Subscription Agreements (the "<u>Subscription Agreements</u>") entered into by and among the Parties during the nine months ended September 30, 2013, provided that NAVRACK and BDFG have the right to convert all of their 12% secured convertible promissory notes issued by RACK (the "<u>Notes</u>"), including all accrued interest thereon, on a one-time basis at any time during their remaining term into shares of RACK common stock, \$0.0001 par value per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), which, upon issuance, would represent 85% of RACK's issued and outstanding shares on a fully diluted basis;

WHEREAS, the Parties believed the Conversion Price provision was ambiguous and inconsistent with their joint understandings and intentions regarding same and in order to clarify and revise the Conversion Price provision, the Parties entered into an Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2013 (the "Original Agreement"), which also provided for the issuance of the Original Shares (as defined below) to BDFG and NAVRAK; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to further amend and restate the Original Agreement to provide that in consideration of BDFG and NAVRACK agreeing to fully convert all of their Notes as of the date of this Agreement, RACK will issue to each of BDFG and NAVRACK 1,500,000 shares of Common Stock (the "Additional Shares") in addition to the Original Shares.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises recited above which form part of this Agreement, the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by each of the Parties, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree that the Threshold Amount condition of the Term Sheet has been satisfied and that NAVRACK and BDFG are entitled to convert the Notes at any time during the term thereof, on a one-time basis, on the terms provided herein. The Parties further agree that as of August 2, 2013, the Notes, including all accrued interest due thereon, were convertible, on a not fully diluted basis, into an aggregate number of RACK shares which, upon issuance, would have equaled 85% of the number of RACK shares issued and outstanding had they elected to convert immediately following RACK's August 2, 2013 1:300 reverse stock split. Immediately prior to the reverse stock split RACK had 135,065,034 shares issued and outstanding and immediately after the reverse split had approximately 450,218 shares outstanding. Based upon the foregoing, the Notes were convertible at such time, during their remaining term, into approximately 2,551,236 RACK shares which is approximately 85% of the sum of 450,218 and 2,551,236 (85% of 3,001,454) (on a not fully diluted basis). The 2,551,236 number of shares (the "Original Shares") was not exact and was an approximation due to then undetermined rounding in the reverse split which was expected to result in a slightly higher number of shares being issuable to NAVRACK and BDFG. NAVRACK and BDFG further agreed that each of them may convert their respective Notes, on a one-time basis, independent of one another, into their respective 42.5% portions of the Original Shares amount (approximately 1,275,618 Original Shares each).

2. The Parties hereby further agree to clarify that irrespective of whether the Notes were convertible on a non-diluted or fully diluted basis, irrespective of any accrued interest due thereon and irrespective of the fact that the Notes could be converted by BDFG and/or NAVRACK at any time during their term, on the date of this Agreement both BDFG and NAVRACK hereby agree to fully convert all of their Notes in consideration of RACK issuing to each of BDFG and NAVRACK the Additional Shares, in addition to the Original Shares. For the avoidance of doubt, upon the execution of this Agreement, RACK shall issue to each of BDFG and NAVRACK 2,775,618 shares of Common Stock, for an aggregate total of 5,551,236 shares, and the Notes shall be immediately canceled, void and of no further effect or existence.

3. Each of BDFG and NAVRACK (collectively, the "Lenders") shall release and terminate any and all of their security interests in and other liens or security interests on any property, interests or accounts, or proceeds thereof or distributions therefrom, of RACK or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates (the "Collateral"), and in conjunction therewith, and each Lender hereby authorizes RACK to file a UCC-3 termination statement in any and all jurisdictions in which the Collateral Agent (as defined in the Transaction Documents) filed a UCC-1 financing statement to perfect its security interest in the Collateral.

4. Each Lender and each of its heirs, executors, administrators, predecessors, successors, assigns, affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, officers, directors, representatives, employees, associated persons, agents, contractors, stockholders and attorneys (collectively, the "<u>Lender Parties</u>") hereby release, discharge and acquit RACK, its subsidiaries and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, predecessors, successors, assigns, affiliates, parents, subsidiaries, officers, directors, representatives, employees, associated persons, agents, contractors, stockholders and attorneys (collectively, the "<u>Borrower Parties</u>"), from all obligations to the Lender Parties under the Transaction Documents, Term Sheet, the Original Agreement and related documents and from any and all claims, demands, debts, accounts, contracts, liabilities, actions and causes of actions, whether in law or in equity, that the any of the Lender Parties at any time had or has, or that they or their successors and assigns hereafter can or may have against the Borrower Parties; provided that nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to effect a release of any obligation undertaken by any of the Parties pursuant to this Agreement.

5. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations, discussions and understandings, written or oral, among the Parties (including, without limitation, the Term Sheet, the Subscription Agreement, the Notes, the other Transaction Documents and the Original Agreement).

6. This letter agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

7. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding on and shall be enforceable by the Parties and their respective, successors and permitted assigns.

8. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BLACK DIAMOND FINANCIAL GROUP LLC

By:	/s/ Patrick Imeson
Name:	Patrick Imeson
Title:	Managing Director

NAVESINK RACK, LLC

 By:
 /s/ Alan D. Goddard

 Name:
 Alan D. Goddard

 Title:
 Managing Director

RACKWISE, INC.

 By:
 /s/ Guy A. Archbold

 Name:
 Guy A. Archbold

 Title:
 President and Chief Executive Officer